
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 26 July 2023, 10.00 am 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 
 

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Samantha Morris 01905 844963 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website Council's 
Website  
 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 18 July 2023 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
Wednesday, 26 July 2023, 10.00 am, Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Tom Wells (Chairman), Cllr James Stanley (Vice Chairman), Cllr Alastair Adams, 
Cllr Brandon Clayton, Cllr Matt Dormer, Cllr Steve Mackay, Cllr Emma Stokes, 
Cllr Shirley Webb and Cllr Richard Udall 
 
Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters) 
Mr Tim Reid (Church Representative - Church of England) 
 
Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters) 
Vacancy 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies and Welcome 

 
 

 

 
2  Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 

 
 

 

 
3  Public Participation 

 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case 25 July 
2023).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries 
can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in 
this agenda and on the website. 
 

 

 
4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

(previously circulated). 
 

 

 
5  Update on the Corporate Plan 

 
1 - 14 

 
6  Budget Scrutiny 2024/25 

 
 

15 - 16 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

7  Scrutiny Chairmen (and Lead Member) Update, Work Programme 
and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

17 - 24 

 
 
NOTES 
 
Webcasting 
 
Members of the Board are reminded that meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Board are Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible through the 
Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they attend this meeting their 
images and speech may be captured by the recording equipment used for the Webcast and 
may also be stored electronically and accessible through the Council's Website. 



       

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 26 July 2023 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
26 JULY 2023 
 
UPDATE ON THE CORPORATE PLAN 
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Board is asked to consider the update on progress against the 
Worcestershire County Council’s (the Council) Corporate Plan 2022-2027 
(detailed in the background papers below).  
 

2. The Leader and Chief Executive have been invited to the meeting for the 
discussion. 

 
Background 
 

2. Council’s Corporate Plan, ‘Shaping Worcestershire’s Future 2017-2022’, was 
refreshed last year. This document provides a blueprint for the organisation, setting 
out the core priorities and guiding how the organisation will operate, both internally 
and with partners across Worcestershire and beyond. It focuses the work on four key 
priority areas: 
 

• Open for Business 
• Children and Families 
• The Environment 
• Health and Wellbeing 

 
3. The four priority areas have become the bedrock by which the Council does 
business across the County and has delivered key pieces of work which are 
important to the people of Worcestershire.  
 
4. The first annual update of the Corporate Plan monitoring report is now available 
and is included in Appendix 1. A Power BI version of the report will be published on 
Our performance | Worcestershire County Council. 
 

Open for Business 
 

5. The percentage of our resident population aged 16-64 who are qualified at Level 
3 or above reached 60.4% in 2021/22 (the latest available data). This is the highest 
percentage in the last five years. 
 
6. Average salaries in Worcestershire remain below the national level. The gap in 
median salary for jobs that are based in Worcestershire (compared with Great 
Britain) was £3,248 in 2021/22 (the latest available data). This represents a widening 
of the gap by approximately £500 compared with 2020/21 data. 

 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5

https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/about-council/our-performance


 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 26 July 2023 
 

7. The percentage of Worcestershire homes and business premises connected to 
gigabit-capable broadband rose to 
[...]
32.76. 

 
 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

30. The Board is asked to consider the 2022/23 update to the Corporate Plan 2022-
27 monitoring report, provide comments to the Leader and determine whether it 
would wish to carry out any further scrutiny. 

 
Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1 - Corporate Plan Monitoring Report 2022/23 
 
Contact Points 
 
Rob Morris, Head of Business Intelligence. Tel: 01905 843469 
Email: rmorris2@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 
Link to Corporate Plan 2022-27 - Our Plan for Worcestershire | Worcestershire County 
Council 
 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here. 

Page 4

mailto:rmorris2@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/about-council/our-plan-worcestershire
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/about-council/our-plan-worcestershire
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


1 
 

Worcestershire County Council Performance Report by Council Plan Pillars 22/23 

Contents 
Worcestershire County Council Performance Report by Council Plan Pillars 22/23 ........................................................1 

Introduction ..................................................................................................................................................................2 

Championing Open for Business ...................................................................................................................................2 

Resident population aged 16-64 qualified Level 3 or higher ....................................................................................2 

Gap between the median salary for jobs based in Worcestershire and the GB .......................................................2 

Worcestershire Premises with gigabit-capable broadband connec
[...]
 AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
26 JULY 2023 
 
BUDGET SCRUTINY 2024/25 
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Leader, Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer have been invited to the 
meeting to discuss the role of Scrutiny in the 2024/25 budget setting process. 

 
Background 
 

2. Overview and Scrutiny Panels carry out regular budget and performance 
monitoring throughout the year and have the opportunity to review how resources 
are allocated, monitor how they are used, examine their impact and if needed 
carry out additional Scrutiny as required. The outcomes of this monitoring are fed 
back regularly to the Board. 

 
3. The draft Council Budget is usually presented to Cabinet in January, following 

which the proposals are available for Overview and Scrutiny Panels to consider. 
The Board then has the opportunity to feed its comments on the Budget 
Proposals to Cabinet in February before being considered by Council at its 
February meeting. 

 
Budget Scrutiny 2024/25 
 

4. During the 2023/24 Budget Scrutiny process last year, Members of the Board 
were keen to emphasise the policy development role of Scrutiny and for 2024/25 
would like the opportunity to feed into the Corporate Strategy Planning process 
and would therefore wish to get involved in the budget setting process earlier in 
the year in order to have a more meaningful role. 
 

5. Accordingly, the Leader, Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer have been 
invited to the meeting to discuss how this suggestion can be progressed. 

 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

6. Following the discussion, the Board is asked to discuss and agree the process for 
Scrutiny of the 2024/25 Budget.  

 
Contact Points 
 
Samantha Morris, Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager,  
Tel: 01905 844963 Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 26 July 2023 

In the opinion of the proper officer (i
[...]
necessary 

As necessary Advising on Council’s Policy Framework i.e. 
Sustainable Community Strategy (if any), 
Corporate Plan, Children and Young People's 
Plan, Local Transport Plan, Youth Justice Plan, 
'Act Local in Worcestershire' framework, such 
other plans and strategies as required by law to 
form part of the Policy Framework 
 

 As necessary 

P
age 24


	Agenda
	5 Update on the Corporate Plan
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD
	26 JULY 2023
	UPDATE ON THE CORPORATE PLAN
	Summary
	Background
	Children and Families
	Environment
	Health and Wellbeing
	The Council’s Journey
	Purpose of the Meeting
	Supporting Information
	Contact Points
	Background Papers


	05a item 5 Appx 1 Corporate Plan accessible
	Worcestershire County Council Performance Report by Council Plan Pillars 22/23
	Introduction
	Championing Open for Business
	Resident population aged 16-64 qualified Level 3 or higher
	Latest:
	Performance over time:

	Gap between the median salary for jobs based in Worcestershire and the GB
	The gap in £s between the median salary for jobs that are based in Worcestershire and the median across Great Britain. The median is the value exactly in the middle of a dataset, separating the lowest 50% from the highest 50% of values. The calculation uses the data reported by Office for National Statistics in the Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings (ASHE). The earnings figures used in the data set relate to employees on adult rates of pay whose pay is not affected by absence.
	Latest:
	Performance over time:

	Worcestershire Premises with gigabit-capable broadband connectivity
	Latest:
	Performance over time:

	Jobs in higher value-added sectors
	The percentage of jobs in Worcestershire that are within the three 'Opportunity Sectors', which have significant potential for high-value growth. They are advanced manufacturing; cyber security, IT and defence; horti/agricultural technology ('agri-tech').
	Latest:
	Analysis:

	Total road journey times between Worcestershi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Wednesday, 26 July 2023 
Date of Issue: 22 August 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 

Council Chamber, County Hall, Worcester  

Wednesday, 26 July 2023, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Tom Wells (Chairman), Cllr James Stanley (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Matt Dormer, Cllr Steve Mackay and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Simon Geraghty, Leader of the Council 
 
Paul Robinson, Chief Executive 
Andrew Spice, Strategic Director for Commercial and Change 
Phil Rook, Chief Financial Officer 
Rob Morris, Head of Business Intelligence 
Samantha Morris, Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Available Papers 
 
The Members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 June 2023 (previously circulated). 

 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

1327 Apologies and Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Alastair Adams, Brandon 
Clayton, Shirley Webb and Richard Udall. 
 
The Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager reported that Mark 
Hughes, Parent Governor Representative, had resigned from the role. 
 

1328 Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None. 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Wednesday, 26 July 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

1329 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

1330 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

1331 Update on the Corporate Plan 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Leader and Chief Executive to the meeting and 
invited them, with other Senior Officers, to update the Board on progress 
against the 2022-27 Corporate Plan.  The Leader reminded the Board of his 
Annual Report to Council on 18 May 2023 and referred to the four key priority 
areas: 
 

• Open for Business 
• Children and Families 
• The Environment 
• Health and Wellbeing. 

 
The Chairman invited discussion and across the four pillars, the following 
points were made. 
 
The Chairman was concerned with the language used for the Children and 
Families pillar, expressing a view that many residents may not have children 
nor a family and the focus was perhaps alienating.  In response, the Chief 
Executive reported that there was only a small proportion of measures in 
relation to family, yet there was many aspects of childhood which contributed 
to better life outcomes, such as access to jobs, higher paid employment, 
requirement for social care and contribution to the economy in general.  It was 
further suggested that these factors were driven by upbringing, education, 
lifestyle and good mental health.  
 
As Children and Families was a statutory function of the Council it would not be 
right to remove the area from the Corporate Plan and by including it, it clearly 
showed that the Council was meeting its statutory duty.  ‘Family First’ was the 
Worcestershire Children First (WCF) approach to children at risk of being taken 
into care.  It was known that outcomes were significantly better if a child 
remained with their family if safe to do so.  Keeping children safe was a core 
responsibility and safeguarding was everyone’s responsibility. 
 
The Corporate Plan had been refreshed, not rewritten, however there was 
acknowledgement that the cross cutting theme of Communities was vital.  The 
Council had been an enabler and facilitator for a large number of Communities, 
especially through the Here 2 Help programme, launched during the COVID-19 
pandemic.  Furthermore, monies allocated to each Councillor through 
Worcestershire Councillors’ Divisional Fund (WCDF) were increasingly used to 
empower communities. 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Wednesday, 26 July 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

The Chairman of the Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
thanked Officers for utilising Power BI in producing Panel and OSPB reports, 
however reported that there was very little in the OSPB Report that was 
relevant to that Panel.   
 
The Leader acknowledged that Overview and Scrutiny Panels did not align to 
the 4 pillars of the Corporate Plan and suggested that the language used in 
future Corporate Plans could be amended to include more reference to 
corporate functions rather than the council’s journey, in addition to 
communities as a cross cutting theme. 
 
When asked whether a satisfaction rate of around 80% in the Worcestershire 
Viewpoint resident survey was good, it was suggested that it was very difficult 
to benchmark against other authorities, however, the figures across recent 
years was following a national trend. 
 
A Member commented that as Worcestershire was a diverse County, the 
nature of communities would differ from place to place, however, agreed that if 
communities could get family right, then it would automatically push for better 
education, better health and better employment prospects.  It was suggested 
that as each of the six districts were unique, it would be interesting to report 
data at district level, rather than county wide. 
 
In response the Leader stated that reporting County level data was 
appropriate, however, appreciated that data was collected at district level.  
Acknowledging the differences, pooling data with district councils was 
something which could be investigated in the future. 
 
The Chief Executive was clear that a council priority was narrowing the gap 
and the County had hidden pockets of deprivation, however, the function of a 
local authority was to help deal with all inequalities, alongside other 
stakeholders, such as national health services.   
 
For clarity, it was explained that the Corporate Plan was an overarching 
document which provided a high level summary.  There was a lot of activity 
associated with it and a lot of data which underpinned what was reported.  
Everyone was clear that the Corporate Plan’s aim was to build a healthy, well-
educated Worcestershire. 
 
If Members were interested, the data behind the performance indicators could 
be provided.  Furthermore, if Members believed something was missing it 
could be considered for future reports.  
 
Members of OSPB agreed that shaping strategies together between county 
and district councils was important going forward. 
 
Education performance was not improving and routinely fell below the England 
performance.  Funding continued to be less than the national average and 
despite a recent increase, there was no evidence that the differential was 
closing. 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Wednesday, 26 July 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

The Council had been on a 7 year journey to improve services for children.  
Safeguarding had been the priority and it was now a safe service, proven by 
rigorous external inspection by Ofsted.  The focus had been relentless. 
 
The Leader was pleased with the work on transitional arrangements between 
school and employment that the Council and Worcestershire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (WLEP) had undertaken and reported that a focus of Corporate 
Strategy Planning (CSP) in the Autumn would be building more school places 
and looking at resources.  The number of primary school places was about 
right, but the planning system did not focus enough on requirements for 
secondary school places. 
 
It was noted that Ofsted inspections of schools were also very rigorous, and 
the bar was constantly being raised, however, there was acknowledgement 
that education performance was drifting down and raising attainment would be 
a priority for CSP.  The Chief Finance Officer reported that Worcestershire was 
the 40th worst funded authority for school funding but it was suggested that the 
Government’s fairer funding programme was up to 4 years away.  When asked 
whether there was much disparity between funding of primary and secondary 
school pupils, it was agreed that figures would be provided after the meeting.  
For clarity, the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) was nationally determined.  
 
It was clarified that when Worcestershire children were educated in 
neighbouring authorities, the funding followed the pupil and there was no 
impact for Worcestershire, unless it resulted in County schools having falling 
numbers on roll as that would affect funding overall. 
 
A Member commented that considering the County’s diverse communities and 
the different backgrounds of children taught, teachers were doing an amazing 
job.   
 
Members of the Board agreed that much could be done practically to improve 
education and outcomes, advocating the success of Breakfast Clubs for 
example. 
 
Although performance of first choice of schools was encouraging, home to 
school transport was always an issue.  When asked whether planning services 
could look at catchment areas to reduce need and potentially length of school 
bus route, the Leader reported that although the countywide figure was 
positive, there was much disparity and the home to school transport budget 
was increasing.  After the COVID-19 pandemic, demand had increased and 
children were travelling longer distances to school.  Furthermore, there had 
been an increase in children with an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) 
in place which had transport attached to it.  The Leader reported that if the 
Council could mitigate the climb in home to school transport it would be a win. 
 
Although good quality education was key and the Council was responsible for 
outcomes, it was noted that the Council had no control over academy schools, 
which made up about half of the County’s schools overall and virtually all 
secondary schools.   
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Wednesday, 26 July 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

In relation to timeliness of trains between Worcestershire and key economic 
centres, the Leader was asked how the Council could persuade train operating 
companies to stop high speed trains at the newly opened Worcestershire 
Parkway station.  In response, the Leader was very pleased with the success 
of Parkway and it was already outperforming its 25 year plan.  There was 
currently more activity on CrossCountry trains compared to the Great Western 
services.  The Department for Transport was now more involved in planning, 
which had previously just been train operating companies. 
 
Rail usage had changed and was increasingly used for leisure, not just for the 
daily commute.  The Council was actively lobbying for better connectivity in 
Worcestershire.  Due to its success, Parkway would soon require more 
parking, however, expansion had been built into the original plans.  The Leader 
agreed to take the issue of additional trains stopping at Parkway to the 
Council’s Strategic Rail Partner (SLC Rail) as everyone agreed there was a 
strong commercial case. 
 
The gap between the median salary for jobs based in Worcestershire and 
Great Britain was lower than average.  Access to higher paid, higher skilled 
jobs was of concern to the economic development of Worcestershire and there 
was a need to raise the average salary. 
 
A Member referred to the resident population aged 16-64 qualified at Level 3 or 
higher and questioned whether it was too wide to analyse and break the cycle 
of economic activity.  It was suggested that residents didn’t quite have the right 
skills set, however, there was a number of good quality jobs available and 
employers were increasingly open to flexible working to attract individuals who 
were looking to return to the workplace.  There was evidence that people were 
returning to the workplace.  Global discussions were taking place on the use of 
Artificial Intelligence, both the positive impact and the unknown. 
 
It was noted that opportunities for growth in Worcestershire, included 3 sectors; 
advanced manufacturing, cyber security/IT/Defence and Agri-Tech.  This was a 
new measure and would be explored if figures were declining. 
 
Performance in relation to waste was noted.  The Government was due to 
update their position on waste collection, however public engagement locally 
was undertaken by district councils.  There was much discussion about 
national comparisons as there were differences in contractors and what was 
able to be recycled and what was not – for example in some authorities, foil 
could be recycled.  It was noted that Worcestershire figures may be higher, 
however, waste was not being sent to landfill.  It was believed that Government 
may introduce a national system and be standardised. 
 
In relation to the measure to improve the condition of the roads and pavements 
to be amongst the best nationally, it was noted that the Government was 
changing the way this was measured.  The condition of roads in the County 
was good compared to other authorities, however, environmental factors, such 
as a bad winter, could change the condition of the network in an instant.  For 
clarity, the smaller the number, in the case of 2021/22 at 9%, was better and 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Wednesday, 26 July 2023 

Page No | 6 
 

the Coarse Visual Inspections were good.  It was agreed that comparable data 
with neighbouring authorities would be good for future reports, if possible. 
 
Health and Wellbeing was becoming increasingly important and there was still 
more that could be done.  Councils had a role to play in keeping residents 
living independently for longer and leading healthy lifestyles.   
 
There had been an increase of 2.5% each quarter for the last two years of 
people aged 65+ living independently for longer and the Leader was pleased 
with the steady figure, especially against a backdrop of an ageing population.  
The Board noted the average age of someone going into residential care in 
Worcestershire was 82.   
 
Nationally, the NHS was looking at prevention to reduce the number of people 
requiring treatment.  Although not confirmed, it was suggested that 1% of the 
NHS budget was to go into preventative measures.  Work such as falls 
prevention, ensuring suitable housing, warmth, social aspects and access to 
local services and shopping was ongoing.  There was a shift in views and 
people were now thinking at retirement age, do I move one last time to age 
well. 
 
Board Members suggested that district councils could look at their housing 
stock, especially bungalows, or accommodation which could include live in 
carers quarters when required.  There had been an increase in lift purchases in 
houses and this trend was expected to continue. 
 
A Member referred to the 63.7% of adults aged 16+ who were active for more 
than 150 minutes each week, a figure comparable to England, and commented 
that everyone had a part to play in improving activities available.  As leisure 
and parks services were under threat and district council resources were being 
squeezed, there was a personal responsibility to undertake physical activity 
and have a sensible diet.  Ageing well was most challenging for single older 
men, who were known to suffer greater loneliness.  Examples of generations 
together were given, where people of differing ages bonded over shared 
interests.  Everyone agreed that communities were fundamental.   
 
The Board also agreed that loneliness was of growing concern and human 
interaction was vital in keeping active for longer. 
 
The COVID-19 pandemic had a huge impact on activity levels and social 
interaction; however, links were being rekindled and activities were starting 
afresh. 
 
One Member commented that it would be a false economy for district councils 
to close parks and leisure centres.  Some district council parks had been 
awarded green flag status, for their environmental success. 
 
Council Tax figures were recorded as being in the lowest 25% of all County 
Councils across the UK. 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Wednesday, 26 July 2023 

Page No | 7 
 

The Chairman thanked the Leader, Chief Executive and Officers for the open 
and honest discussion and agreed to confirm the Board’s comments in writing 
following the meeting.  
 

1332 Budget Scrutiny 2024/25 
 
The Leader, Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer had been invited to 
discuss, and agree with the Board, the process for Budget Scrutiny 2024/25. 
 
The Board believed the current scrutiny process was scheduled too late in the 
year to make a difference and asked how scrutiny could have a more 
meaningful role.  Members felt that Panels had an in depth knowledge, with 
one Member highlighting the recent scrutiny contribution to the Cabinet 
decision on the relocation of Redditch Library.   
 
Each of the 57 Members currently had a £10,000 allocation (per year) from the 
Worcestershire Councillors’ Divisional Fund (WCDF) to spend on initiatives in 
their Division.  In addition, each Member had access to a Highways Fund.  
Suggestions were put forward that the WCDF remit could be limited to fund 
other activity or additional funds could be allocated to individual Members. 
 
The Leader welcomed all suggestions, however, would not want to complicate 
the WCDF nor the scrutiny of it.  Of more interest was the trends in budget and 
pressures, particularly in adult social care, children’s social care and home to 
school transport.  In addition, pay and contract inflation across all service 
areas. 
 
The Council could broadly budget for project costs, however, could not pre-
determine Government funding.  The annual budgeting process was 
frustrating, however, a three year allocation would result in less flexibility, 
whereas planning was difficult with the one year settlements. 
 
The Leader believed that resources provided by the Government would be 
improved, to compensate for pressures, such as inflation and contract costs. 
 
The OSPB Chairman asked whether scrutiny could consider the trends and 
budget pressures in the areas identified during the Autumn Panel meetings, 
with the intention to feed in to the budget setting process.  The Leader 
welcomed the involvement, especially in relation to learning from others and 
against a national backdrop of challenge.  The Board agreed the approach and 
further agreed that the usual January draft budget discussions would be ‘light 
touch’. 
 
The Meeting was adjourned between 12:10 and 12:20pm. 
 

1333 Scrutiny Chairmen (and Lead Member) Update, Work 
Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Scrutiny Panel Chairmen present provided an update on recent Scrutiny 
meetings and activities. 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Wednesday, 26 July 2023 

Page No | 8 
 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Cllr Steve Mackay) 
  
The Panel had met twice since the last OSPB.  One meeting was held with 
Members of the Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 
look at several all age strategies.  The second meeting considered Quarterly 
Performance and Year End Budget Monitoring, the Worcestershire 
Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2021-22 and Worcestershire 
Children First and the Independent Care Review. 
 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Cllr Emma Stokes) 
 
The Panel had contributed to the Cabinet discussion on the relocation of 
Redditch Library by gathering evidence and asking questions prior to any 
decision being made. 
 
Web Redevelopment and the Power BI project had also been Items of recent 
scrutiny.  The Chairman acknowledged that recent meetings had been heavily 
focussed on the communities aspects of the Panel’s remit and wished to 
change the emphasis for upcoming meetings. 
 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Cllr Matt Dormer) 
 
The Panel continued to hold its meetings around the County, hearing from 
Leaders on their economic challenges.  The most recent meeting was in 
Worcester City.  Themes were emerging, including transport connectivity and 
access to broadband.    
   
Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 
  
It was agreed that relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panels would be asked to 
consider the proposals put forward by the Leader in their Autumn meetings. 
 
The next OSPB Agenda included the Annual Update from Worcestershire 
Local Enterprise Partnership (WLEP).  The Chairman explained that as he was 
a Member of the WLEP, he would ask the Vice Chairman to lead on the 
discussion.   
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


